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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0428 
Address 13 Kalgoorlie Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Demolition of the existing structures on the site and erect a new 

two-storey dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 1 June 2021 
Applicant Mario Mourad 
Owner Ms Caroline Sunaryo 

Mr Johanes A Jo 
Number of Submissions One (1) objection 
Value of works $481,800.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues FSR 
Amenity impacts 
Flooding 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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2. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing structures on the site and to erect a new two-storey dwelling at 13 Kalgoorlie Street 
Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in 
response to the initial notification.   
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Floor Space Ratio 
• Overshadowing 
• Privacy 
• Flooding 

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP2013) and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
(LDCP2013), respectively. 
  
The development will not result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties 
and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.   
  
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application (as revised) seeks development consent for demolition of an existing dwelling 
and associated structures and construction of a new two (2) storey dwelling 
house. Specifically, the following is proposed:   
  

• Demolition of the existing dwelling and all existing structures on the site;  
• Construction of a 2-storey detached dwelling containing ground floor living kitchen 

areas and three bedrooms at upper level. 
• General site and landscaping works.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Kalgoorlie Street. The site consists of 1 
allotment and is rectangular in shape with a total area of 177 sqm and is legally described as 
Lot 15 Section B in DP3341. 
 
The site has a frontage of 6.1 metres. The site supports an existing single-storey detached 
dwelling. The adjoining properties support single storey detached dwellings. 
 
The property is identified as a flood control lot. 
 
The property does not contain any significant vegetation. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
There is no relevant development history. 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
There is no relevant development history for the adjoining sites. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
12/7/2021 Request for information. 
8/9/2021 Amended information submitted. 
20/9/2021 Amended drawings submitted. 

 
 
5. Assessment 
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The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
Two Harpephyllum caffrum (Kaffir Plum) trees located in adjoining 15 Kalgoorlie Street 
overhang the site but have negligible impact from the proposal.  A Tree Protection Plan 
including a Pruning Specification and assessment of the storm water plans is conditioned. 
 
As per the provisions of IWC Tree Management Controls one tree is to be planted on the site 
in order to meet Council's canopy targets. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and LDCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report. 
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
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• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
‘dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling’. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.7:1:1 or 
123.9sqm 

 
0.78:1 or 
138.5sqm 

 
14.6sqm or 
11.78% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 
26.55sqm 

 

 
26% or 46sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
106.2sqm 

 

 
55.37% or 98sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 by 11.78% or 14.6sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed works are compatible with the surrounding built forms in scale, height, 
bulk and size; 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 452 

• Nos 16, 19, and 19A Kalgoorlie Street, which are within visual catchment present 
similar floor space to that of the proposed. The height, scale and proportion of these 
dwellings are compatible with the proposed development. 

• Even though the proposed works do not comply with the FSR, they do comply with the 
objectives of the FSR by ensuring dwellings are compatible with the scale and size of 
the surrounding built forms, including the dwellings listed above and with visual 
catchment. 

• The proposed works have negligible impact on the adjoining properties.  
• There is no detrimental overshadowing to the adjoining dwelling to the east and west 

dwelling rear outdoor space from the proposed works; 
• There is no loss of views or privacy concerns from the proposed works; 
• The proposed development results in an appropriate built form for the site which is 

consistent with the existing and future desired character of the area. 
• It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with 

the objectives of the R1 zone, as set out above. 
• It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with 

the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 
The relevant objectives of the R1 zone are:  

• To provide for the housing needs of the community.  
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  
• To improve opportunities to work from home.  
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas.  
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents.  
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood.  

 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the zone objectives as it:  

• Provides a density of residential development which is commensurate with the 
character of the area.  
• Is compatible with the character and style of surrounding buildings and the mixed 
architectural styles and varied built form of dwellings in the streetscape and area.  
• Provides Landscaped Area that is compliant with the development standard and which 
would be accessible to future residents of the site. 
• Provides a building footprint complying with the Site Cover development standard.  
• Minimises amenity impacts to adjoining properties.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 
The relevant objectives of the development standard are:  

• to ensure that residential accommodation—  
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(i)  is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and  
(ii)  provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and  
(iii)  minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings 
 

The proposal is consistent with the development standard objectives as it:  
• Presents as a detached dwelling house from the street frontage which is generally 
consistent with applicable 3.6m Building Envelope Control for the neighbourhood specified 
in the LDCP2013. 
• Provides for a form of development which is compatible in relation to the character of 
existing development in the area. 
• Complies with the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. The development is considered acceptable having regard to 
the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  n/a 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

n/a 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions n/a 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items n/a 
C1.5 Corner Sites n/a 
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C1.6 Subdivision n/a 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain n/a 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising n/a 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

n/a 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details n/a 
C1.18 Laneways n/a 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

n/a 

C1.20 Foreshore Land n/a 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls n/a 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
West Leichhardt distinctive neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  See discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  n/a 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  See discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  See discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  See discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  n/a 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  n/a 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones n/a 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design n/a 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development n/a 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials n/a 
C4.5 Interface Amenity n/a 
C4.6 Shopfronts n/a 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  n/a 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  n/a 
C4.9 Home Based Business  n/a 
C4.10 Industrial Development n/a 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars n/a 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone n/a 
C4.13 Markets  n/a 
C4.14 Medical Centres  n/a 
C4.15 Mixed Use n/a 
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C4.16 Recreational Facility  n/a 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises n/a 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  n/a 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station n/a 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  n/a 
C4.21 Creative Industries n/a 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  n/a 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  n/a 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  n/a 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  See discussion 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  n/a 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  See discussion 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  n/a 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  n/a 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  n/a 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  n/a 
E1.3 Hazard Management  n/a 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  See discussion 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  n/a 
  
Part F: Food n/a 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls n/a 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design -  
 
The site is subject to a 3.6m Building envelope. It is noted that in order to ensure the floor 
levels of the new dwelling area satisfy the flood planning level for the site the floor levels were 
raised in the current amended plans.  As a result, the proposal breaches the envelope control 
by up to 0.35m at the front facade.  As noted below, subject to suitable conditions, the height 
and form of the development will not result in any significant amenity impacts.  
 
The proposal complies with front and rear ground level Building Location Zones.  The existing 
dwelling on the site has a front setback of 2.12m and the proposed development has a greater 
front setback of 2.25m. The rear setback of the proposed dwelling is to be 7.8m in comparison 
with that of the existing dwelling at 12.9m and that of the adjoining dwelling at 15 Kalgoorlie 
Street at 6.8m.  Excluding the protruding rear side wall of the dwelling which forms a courtyard 
at the rear of the site, the main rear wall of the proposed dwelling will comply with the rear 
ground level building location zone. 
 
As the upper level is a new element in this section of the street, it establishes an upper-level 
building location zone.  The rearward upper-level extent of the proposed dwelling does not 
extend beyond the ground level building location zone. 
 
The proposal results in breaches of the side setback control by up to 2.1m on the eastern side 
boundary and by up to 1.5m on the western side boundary.  The breach is exacerbated by the 
necessity to raise the ground floor level of the dwelling to satisfy flood planning design 
requirement that all habitable floor levels must be set at the Flood Planning Level, being the 
flood level plus 500mm freeboard. In this case, the ground floor level must be at RL16.0.  The 
breaches have been assessed as generally satisfactory in terms of amenity impacts.  
However, in order to minimise overshadowing impacts the side wall heights are recommended 
to be reduced by 320mm so as to match that of the originally submitted plans whist maintaining 
the proposed ridge height.  This would also result in the pitch of both the front ground floor 
roof and upper level roof being at a similar pitch. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Surrounding lots are oriented north-south.  The proposal achieves satisfactory solar access to 
both the internal living area and the rear private open space. 
 
The proposal complies with solar access requirements with regard to the adjoining property 
15 Kalgoorlie Street which does not have windows facing the subject site and which will 
maintain complaint solar access to its rear north-facing private open space.  It is noted that 
the skylights within that property are not subject to protection from overshadowing under the 
provisions of LDCP 2013. 
 
11 Kalgoorlie Street would maintain access to its rear facing elevation and private open space.  
However, it is noted that the projecting side walls of the proposal, which enclose a rear 
courtyard area, would significantly increase the bulk and shadows cast by the development 
onto 11 Kalgoorlie Street.  Consequently, it is recommended that this enclosing structure be 
deleted by condition contained in the recommendation.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy & C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The amended plans the subject of this report delete the ground floor rear terrace area thereby 
reducing potential for both visual and acoustic privacy impacts to neighbouring properties.  
The proposed 900mm side setback with 15 Kalgoorlie Street is commensurate with other 
residential setbacks in the area and given the lack of openings in the side wall of that property, 
being 100mm of the side boundary, the proposed location of the proposed dwelling is 
considered satisfactory with regard to acoustic privacy impacts to 15 Kalgoorlie Street. 
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E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan 
 
The proposed Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan is required to be amended to so that 
stormwater runoff from all roof areas within the property are collected and discharged by 
gravity to the kerb and gutter of a public road via the OSD/OSR tanks as necessary. Minor 
roof and paved areas at the rear of the property that cannot reasonably be drained by gravity 
to the street may drained to an on-site dispersal system such as an absorption system or 
otherwise, subject to the roof areas being drained via a suitably sized rainwater tank, no 
nuisance or concentration of flows to other properties and the feasibility and design of the on-
site dispersal system being certified by a suitably qualified and experienced practising Civil 
and/or Geotechnical Engineer.  Suitable conditions in this regard are included in the 
recommendation to this report. 
 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management 
 
The subject site is identified as a Flood Control Lot.  A Flood risk management plan has been 
submitted with application. In accordance with Council controls, the amended plans, the 
subject of this report, involve raising of the ground floor level of the proposed dwelling to be 
500mm above the 1in100 year flood planning level. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The originally lodged application and plans were notified in accordance with the Community 
Engagement Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The amended plans, the subject of this report, were not required to be renotified under the 
Community Engagement Framework as they represent a reduced/similar impact to the 
originally lodged design. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Overshadowing of skylights in 15 Kalgoorlie Street. 
- Acoustic privacy to 15 Kalgoorlie Street. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               The proposal should be subject to specified requirements entered into by both 
the applicant and Council to retrofit additional skylights in 15 Kalgoorlie Street and to provided 
soundproofing of the new dwelling. 
Comment:      Any agreement with regard to such specific issues is a matter between the two 
property owners.   
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in the report or conditions of consent recommended. 
 
- Urban Forest 
- Development Engineer  
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to external bodies  
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area.  A contribution of $4,380.00 would be required for the 
development under the Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 Development 
Contributions Plan 2020.  A condition requiring that levy to be paid is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0428 
for Demolish Existing Structures on-site and erect a new two storey dwelling at 13 
Kalgoorlie Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 460 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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